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Go Total Turn Road Name Go Total Turn Road Name

0.0 Christmas Hill Park 1.4 37.0 R Fountain Oaks Dr

0.0 0.0 R Miller Ave 0.5 37.5 L Gallop Dr

0.3 0.3 S 8 th St 0.3 37.8 R Dunne Ave

0.7 1.0 L Church St 1.3 39.1 S Towards Henry Coe Park

2.2 3.2 R Farrell Ave 1.1 40.2 S Cross big bridge

0.1 3.3 L Monterey Hwy 8.2 48.4 X Henry Coe Reststop

0.8 4.1 R Buena Vista Ave 0.0 48.4 U Dunne Ave

2.2 6.3 L New Ave 11.0 59.4 R Hill Ave

0.1 6.4 R Bannister Ave 1.1 60.5 L Main Ave

0.3 6.7 R Estates Dr 2.7 63.2 L Dewitt Ave

1.2 7.9 L Roop Rd 1.4 64.6 R Edmundson Ave

2.1 10.0 S Gilroy Hot Springs Rd 0.7 65.3 R Oak Glen Ave

2.6 12.6 R Canada Rd 1.6 66.9 R Oak Glen Ave

0.1 12.7 X Gilroy Hot Springs Reststop

0.0 12.7 R Canada Rd 0.1 67.0 S Llagas Rd

3.0 15.7 R Canada Rd at Jamison 2.0 69.0 L Llagas Rd

5.7 21.4 R Pacheco Pass Hwy 0.8 69.8 L Hale Ave

0.4 21.8 R Ferguson Rd 1.6 71.4 L Willow Springs Rd

0.7 22.5 R Crews Rd 2.6 74.0 R Oak Glen Ave

2.0 24.5 R Leavesley Rd 1.7 75.7 L Uvas Rd

0.2 24.7 S Dryden Ave 5.2 80.9 X Uvas Reservoir Reststop

1.4 26.1 R New Ave 0.0 80.9 L Uvas Rd

1.1 27.2 L Buena Vista Ave 2.4 83.3 R Watsonville Rd

0.5 27.7 R Foothill Ave 2.5 85.8 R Redwood Retreat Rd

0.2 27.9 L Omar Ave

0.4 28.3 R Center Ave 4.1 89.9 U Redwood Retreat Rd

1.8 30.1 L Church Ave 4.0 93.9 L Watsonville Rd

1.2 31.3 R Llagas Ave 0.3 94.2 R Burchell Rd

1.8 33.1 X San Martin Reststop 2.5 96.7 X Hecker Pass Hwy

0.0 33.1 L Llagas Ave 0.0 96.7 S cross dirt to bike trail

0.8 33.9 R Middle Ave 0.1 96.8 R Bike Trail

0.6 34.5 L Sycamore Ave 1.7 98.5 S stay on bike trail

0.6 35.1 R Maple Ave 1.1 99.6 R Miller Ave

0.5 35.6 L Hill Rd 0.1 99.7 End Christmas Hill Park

https://ridewithgps.com/routes/47843391

Jump to mile 93.9 to skip Redwood Retreat

Tierra Bella 2025 - 100 Miles - Orange Route
99.7 miles with 7185 feet of climbing | Wear Wristband; Begin riding 7AM - 8AM

Skipping Llagas/Willow Springs cuts off 5.6 miles with 438 ft of climbing

Skipping Redwood Retreat cuts off 8.0 miles with 443 ft of climbing

Follow the ORANGE Pavement Arrows
R=Turn Right; L=Turn Left; S=Go Straight; X=Cross

Jump to mile 74.0 to skip Llagas/Willow Spr



  

Go Total Turn Road Name Go Total Turn Road Name

0.0 Christmas Hill Park 0.0 33.1 U Llagas Ave

0.0 0.0 R Miller Ave 0.5 33.6 R San Martin Ave

0.3 0.3 S 8 th St 0.9 34.5 R Santa Teresa Blvd

0.7 1.0 L Church St 1.8 36.3 S Sunnyvale Ave

2.2 3.2 R Farrell Ave 0.2 36.5 L Sycamore Dr

0.1 3.3 L Monterey Hwy 1.4 37.6 R Oak Glen Ave

0.8 4.1 R Buena Vista Ave 2.5 40.1 R Oak Glen Ave

2.2 6.3 L New Ave

0.1 6.4 R Bannister Ave 0.1 40.2 S Llagas Rd

0.3 6.7 R Estates Dr 2.1 42.3 L Llagas Rd

1.2 7.9 L Roop Rd 0.7 43.0 L Hale Ave

2.1 10.0 S Gilroy Hot Springs Rd 1.6 44.6 L Willow Springs Rd

2.6 12.6 R Canada Rd 2.6 47.2 R Oak Glen Ave

0.1 12.7 X Gilroy Hot Springs Reststop 1.7 48.9 L Uvas Rd

0.0 12.7 R Canada Rd 5.3 54.2 X Uvas Reservoir Reststop

3.0 15.7 R Canada Rd at Jamison 0.0 54.2 L Uvas Rd

5.7 21.4 R Pacheco Pass Hwy 2.3 56.5 R Watsonville Rd

0.4 21.8 R Ferguson Rd 2.6 59.1 R Redwood Retreat Rd

0.7 22.5 R Crews Rd

2.0 24.5 R Leavesley Rd 4.0 63.1 U Redwood Retreat Rd

0.2 24.7 S Dryden Ave 4.1 67.2 L Watsonville Rd

1.3 26.0 R New Ave 0.2 67.4 R Burchell Rd

1.2 27.2 L Buena Vista Ave 2.6 70.0 X Hecker Pass Hwy

0.5 27.7 R Foothill Ave 0.0 70.0 S cross dirt to bike trail

0.2 27.9 L Omar Ave 0.1 70.1 R Bike Trail

0.4 28.3 R Center Ave 1.7 71.8 S stay on bike trail

1.8 30.1 L Church Ave 1.0 72.8 R Miller Ave

1.2 31.3 R Llagas Ave 0.1 72.9 End Christmas Hill Park

1.8 33.1 X San Martin Reststop

https://ridewithgps.com/routes/47843346

Jump to mile 47.2 to skip Llagas/Willow Spr

Jump to mile 67.2 to skip Redwood Retreat

Tierra Bella 2025- 73 Miles - Blue Route
72.9 miles with 3707 feet of climbing | Wear Wristband; Begin riding 7:30AM - 8:30AM

Skipping Llagas/Willow Springs cuts off 5.6 miles with 438 ft of climbing

Skipping Redwood Retreat cuts off 8.0 miles with 443 ft of climbing

Follow the BLUE Pavement Arrows
R=Turn Right; L=Turn Left; S=Go Straight; X=Cross



  

Go Total Turn Road Name Go Total Turn Road Name

0.0 Christmas Hill Park 14.2 X San Martin Reststop

0.0 0.0 R Miller Ave 0.0 14.2 U Llagas Ave

0.3 0.3 S 8 th St 0.5 14.7 R San Martin Ave

0.7 1.0 L Church St 0.9 15.6 R Santa Teresa Blvd

0.3 1.3 R 6 th St 1.8 17.4 S Sunnyside Ave

0.9 2.2 S Gilman Rd 0.3 17.7 L Sycamore Dr

0.8 3.0 L Holsclaw Rd 1.1 18.8 R Oak Glen Ave

0.2 3.2 R Dunlap Ave 2.4 21.2 R Oak Glen Ave

1.0 4.2 S Godfrey Ave 0.1 21.3 L Oak Glen Ave

1.0 5.2 L Crews Rd 3.1 24.4 L Uvas Rd

0.3 5.5 R Leavesley Rd 5.3 29.7 X Uvas Reservoir Reststop

0.2 5.7 S Dryden Ave 0.0 29.7 L Uvas Rd

1.3 7.0 R New Ave 2.4 32.1 R Watsonville Rd

1.2 8.2 L Buena Vista Ave 2.5 34.6 R Redwood Retreat Rd

0.5 8.7 R Foothill Ave

0.2 8.9 L Omar Ave 4.0 38.6 U Redwood Retreat Rd

0.4 9.3 R Center Ave 4.1 42.7 L Watsonville Rd

1.8 11.1 L Church Ave 0.2 42.9 R Burchell Rd

1.2 12.3 R Llagas Ave 2.6 45.5 X Hecker Pass Hwy

1.9 14.2 X San Martin Reststop 0.0 45.5 S cross dirt to bike trail

0.1 45.6 R Bike Trail

1.7 47.3 S stay on bike trail

1.0 48.3 R Miller Ave

0.1 48.4 End Christmas Hill Park

https://ridewithgps.com/routes/47843249

Jump to mile 42.7 to skip Redwood Retreat

Tierra Bella 2025 - 49 Miles - Green Route
48.4 miles with 1846 feet of climbing | Wear Wristband; Begin riding 8:00AM - 9:00AM

Skipping Redwood Retreat cuts off 8.0 miles with 443 ft of climbing

Follow the GREEN Pavement Arrows
R=Turn Right; L=Turn Left; S=Go Straight; X=Cross



 

  

Go Total Turn Road Name Go Total Turn Road Name

0.0 Christmas Hill Park 14.2 X San Martin Reststop

0.0 0.0 R Miller Ave 0.0 14.2 U Llagas Ave

0.3 0.3 S 8 th St 0.5 14.7 R San Martin Ave

0.7 1.0 L Church St 0.9 15.6 R Santa Teresa Blvd

0.3 1.3 R 6 th St 1.8 17.4 S Sunnyside Ave

0.9 2.2 S Gilman Rd 0.3 17.7 L Sycamore Dr

0.8 3.0 L Holsclaw Rd 0.7 18.4 L Bowden Ave

0.2 3.2 R Dunlap Ave 0.3 18.7 R Bowden Ct

1.0 4.2 S Godfrey Ave 0.3 19.0 R Watsonville Rd

1.0 5.2 L Crews Rd 4.2 23.2 R Redwood Retreat

0.3 5.5 R Leavesley Rd 0.1 23.3 U U-turn

0.2 5.7 S Dryden Ave 0.3 23.6 R Burchell Rd

1.3 7.0 R New Ave 2.6 26.2 X Hecker Pass Hwy

1.2 8.2 L Buena Vista Ave 0.0 26.2 S cross dirt to bike trail

0.5 8.7 R Foothill Ave 0.1 26.3 R Bike Trail

0.2 8.9 L Omar Ave 1.7 28.0 S stay on bike trail

0.4 9.3 R Center Ave 0.9 28.9 R Miller Ave

1.8 11.1 L Church Ave 0.1 29.0 L Christmas Hill Park

1.2 12.3 R Llagas Ave

1.9 14.2 X San Martin Reststop

https://ridewithgps.com/routes/47843174

Tierra Bella 2025 - 29 Mile - Yellow Route
29.0 miles with 752 feet of climbing | Wear Wristband; Begin riding 9AM - 10AM

Follow the YELLOW Pavement Arrows
R=Turn Right; L=Turn Left; S=Go Straight; X=Cross



 

  



 

  



 

  



 


